The study specifically examines the level 

of organizational communication in senior secondary schools in Osun State, based on school 

location (urban and rural) and its impacts on students’ academic performance. The descriptive 

survey research design was used for the study. One hundred and eight (108) teachers and two 

hundred and sixteen (216) students were randomly selected from 18 secondary schools, and these 

constituted the study sample. Two instruments were used for the study. These are the Adapted 

Questionnaire on Organizational Communication (OCQ) and the Academic Performance Test in

[...]

selection of six teachers purposively from each 

school based on their subject specialization. 

Twelve students taught by these teachers were 

selected so that their results could be correlated 

with the scores of the teacher’s organizational 

communication.  

In all, a total of one hundred and eight teachers 

(108) and two hundred and sixteen students 

(216) were used for the study, thus bringing the 

total respondents to three hundred and twenty-

four (324). 

Two instruments were used for the study. These 

are a questionnaire on the Impact of 

Organizational Communication on Senior 

Secondary Schools Students’ Academic 

Performance, adapted from Chime et al. (2023), 

and an academic performance test in Civic